value for a call or a put option based on six
variables such as volatility, type of option,
underlying stock price, time, strike price,
and risk-free rate.

 March 2019
* Equity value of
unlisted Company - `
228 Lakhs
* Volatility in share
price of comparable
companies - 18.40%

March 2018
* Equity value of
unlisted Company - `
85 Lakhs
* Volatility in share
price of comparable
companies - 17.00%

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease)
if:
• Equity value of unlisted
Company increases/
(decreases); or
• increase / (decrease) of
volatility  in share price of
comparable companies.
Refer below for impact in
P&L (net of tax)

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

146 METROPOLIS HEALTHCARE LTD

	 Transfers between Levels

	 There have been no transfers between levels during the reporting periods
	 Sensitivity analysis

  (All amounts in Indian ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 31 March 2019  31 March 2018

Impact in P&L (Net of tax) Impact in P&L (Net of tax)

Increase by
10%

Decrease by
10%

Increase by
10%

Decrease by
10%

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Desai Metropolis Health
Services Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   4.01  (4.65)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.56)  0.52

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Dr. Patel Metropolis
Healthcare Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   1.17  (1.19)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.02)  0.01

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Lab One Metropolis
Healthcare Services Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   1.36  (0.70)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.07)  0.06

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Micron Metropolis
Healthcare Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   0.45  (0.82)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.18)  0.19

Call option on shares of subsidiary- R.V. Metropolis Diagnostic
& Healthcare Centre Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   (0.11)  0.19

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.01)  0.01

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Bokil Golwilkar Metropolis
Health Services Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  -   -   4.10  (4.10)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  -   -   (0.24)  0.24

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Ekopath Metropolis Lab
Services Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  10.27  (8.77)  5.28  (4.12)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  (0.67)  0.60  (0.65)  0.66

Call option on shares of subsidiary- Raj Metropolis Healthcare
Private Limited

Movement in equity value of unlisted company by 10%  3.24  (1.97)  0.41  (0.28)

Volatility in share price of comparable companies by 10%  0.32  (0.32)  (0.07)  0.07

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

147ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

01
-2

4
25

-9
5

96
-2

43

CO
RP

O
R

AT
E

OV
ER

VI
EW

ST
AT

U
TO

RY
 R

EP
O

RT
S

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS

(C)	 Financial risk management

	 The Company’ Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the company’ risk
management framework.

	 The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments

	 - Credit risk

	 - Liquidity risk

	 - Market risk

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s trade and other receivables and cash and cash

[…]

Acturial gain/loss on Plan assets  (0.61)  (0.01)

 (51.39)  (0.58)
F. Plan Assets include the following:

1. Insurance funds
G. Assumptions used

Discount rate 7.48% 7.35%
Long-term rate of compensation increase 7.00% 7.50%
Rate of return on plan assets 7.48% 7.35%
Attrition rate For service 4 years and

below 35.00% p.a. For
service 5 years and above
4.00% p.a.

20.00%

Mortality Rate Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

	 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 12 years (31 March 2018 : 5 years) for all year presented
above.

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

161ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

01
-2

4
25

-9
5

96
-2

43

CO
RP

O
R

AT
E

OV
ER

VI
EW

ST
AT

U
TO

RY
 R

EP
O

RT
S

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS

	 H. 	 Sensitivity analysis
		  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

  (All amounts in Indian ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 31 March 2019  31 March 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (56.60)  67.02  (19.07)  20.77

Future salary growth (1% movement)  63.76  55.30  19.79  (18.57)

Employee Turnover (1% movement)  0.79  1.21  (2.55)  2.61

	 I. 	 Expected future cash flows

  (All amounts in Indian ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2019

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  35.25  24.22  114.16  1,410.38  1,584.01

Total  35.25  24.22  114.16  1,410.38  1,584.01

  (All amounts in Indian ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2018

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  91.89  83.97  216.36  350.78  743.00

Total  91.89  83.97  216.36  350.78  743.00

(b) 	 Defined contribution plan

	 The Company contributes towards statutory provident fund as per the Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous
Provisions Act, 1952 and towards employee state insurance as per the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948. The amount of
contribution to provident fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme recognised as expenses during the year is ` 612.56
Lakhs (31 March 2018 ` 516.76 Lakhs).

(c) 	 Employee Stock Option Schemes

	 Description of share-based payment arrangements:

	 As at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 Company had following share-based payment arrangements: